FILED 7/24/2017
DOCUMENT NO. 06185-2017
FPSC - COMMISSION CLERK

BEFORE THE FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In re: Joint petition for approval of DOCKET NO. 20170110-GU
modifications to customer deposit tariff sheets, | ORDER NO. PSC-2017-0289-TRF-GU
by Florida Public Utilities Company, Florida ISSUED: July 24, 2017

Public Utilities Company - Fort Meade, Florida
Public Utilities Company - Indiantown
Division, and Florida Division of Chesapeake
Utilities Corporation.

The following Commissioners participated in the disposition of this matter:

JULIE |. BROWN, Chairman
ART GRAHAM
RONALD A. BRISE
DONALD J. POLMANN

ORDER MODIFYING FLORIDA PUBLIC UTILITIES COMPANY'S TARIFES

BY THE COMMISSION:
BACKGROUND

On May 9, 2017, Horida Public Utilities Company (FPUC electric and gas divisions),
Florida Public Utilities Company-Fort Meade, Florida Public Utilities Company-Indiantown
Division, and the Florida Division of Chesapeake Utilities Corporation (Joint Petitioners or
Companies) filed a joint petition requesting Commission approva of modifications to tariff
sheets regarding customer deposits. On June 23, 2017, the joint petitioners filed an additional
tariff revision to the FPUC electric tariff. The Joint Petitioners operate under the Chesapeake
Utilities Corporation, a Delaware-based energy company.

During the 2015 session, the Florida Legislature enacted House Bill 7109 which was
incorporated into Chapter 2015-129, Laws of Florida. Among other things, the legidation
created Section 366.05(1)(b) and (c), Florida Statutes (F.S.). Subsection (1)(b) addresses billing
periods and Subsection (1)(c) addresses customer deposits. These laws became effective on July
1, 2015. We adopted amendments to Rules 25-6.097 (Customer Deposits) and 25-6.100
(Customer Billings) for the electric utilities; and amendments to Rules 25-7.083 (Customer
Deposits) and 25-7.085 (Customer Billing) for the gas utilities, Florida Administrative Code
(F.A.C.), to implement the laws enacted in July 2015.

The Joint Petitioners are requesting tariff modifications at this time to ensure that the
Companies tariff language continues to conform to the applicable statutes and Commission
rules. The Companies waived the 60-day suspension date until July 13, 2017. We have
jurisdiction in this matter pursuant to Sections 366.03, 366.05, and 366.06, F.S.

! Order No. PSC-16-0024-FOF-PU, issued January 12, 2016, in Docket No. 150241-PU, In re: Proposed
amendments to Rules 25-6.093, Information to Customers,; 25-6.097, Customer Deposits; 25-6.100, Customer
Billings; 25-7.079, Information to Customers; 25-7.083, Customer Deposits; and 25-7.085, Customer Billing, F.A.C.
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DECISION

The Joint Petitioners proposed tariff modifications are designed to conform their tariffs
to applicable statutes and Commission rules. At this time, the FPUC gas division, FPUC-Fort
Meade, FPUC-Indiantown, and the Florida Division of Chesapeake Utilities Corporation do not
have tiered rate schedules; therefore, these gas companies are not proposing any changes to their
tariffs as a result of changes to Section 366.05(1)(b), F.S., and Rule 25-7.085, F.A.C. The Joint
Petitioners proposed tariff modifications are addressed below.

Customer Deposits

Section 366.05(1)(c), F.S., provides that for an existing account, the total deposit may not
exceed two months of average actual charges. For a new service request, the total deposit may
not exceed two months of projected charges. Once a new customer has had continuous service
for a 12-month period, the amount of the deposit shall be recalculated using actual data. Any
difference between the projected and actua amounts must be resolved by the customer paying
the additional amount that may be billed by the utility or the utility returning any overcharge.

We amended Rules 25-6.097(1), and 25-7.083, F.A.C., to state that the utility’s
methodology for determining customer deposits for existing and new accounts shall conform to
Section 366.05(1)(c), F.S. The prior rule language aready required that the total amount of a
deposit not exceed twice the average monthly bill. The Joint Petitioners' proposed amendments
to the electric and gas tariffs conform to the new statutory language regarding the recalculation
of the deposit after 12-months.

Billing Period for FPUC Electric Tariff

Section 366.05(1)(b), F.S., provides that if the Commission authorizes a public utility to
charge tiered rates based upon levels of usage and to vary its regular billing period, the utility
may not charge a customer a higher rate because of an increase in usage attributable to an
extension of the billing period; however, the regular meter reading date may not be advanced or
postponed more than five days for routine operating reasons without prorating the billing for the
period. We amended Rule 25-6.100, F.A.C., to implement the statutory changes.® The prior rule
specified that the regular meter reading date may be advanced or postponed not more than 5 days
without a proration of the billing for the period, but did not address the application of tiered rates
to extended billing periods. Tiered rates, such as FPUC's residential energy charges, apply a
higher energy charge to usage above 1,000 kilowatt-hours.

FPUC-Electric proposed new language to Tariff Sheet No. 28 to reflect the Section
366.05(1)(b), F.S., statutory requirements and to include the Company’s current billing practices
in itstariff. The revised tariff sheet addresses both the proration of charges when billing periods
are varied by more than five days, as well as the prohibition against charging higher tiered rates
if the extension of a billing period of more than five days causes a customer’'s energy
consumption to exceed the Company’ s tier threshold of 1,000 kilowatt-hours.

w N
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Upon review of the applicable statutes, Commission rules, and proposed tariffs filed by
FPUC (electric and gas divisions), FPUC-Fort Meade, FPUC-Indiantown Division, and the
Florida Division of Chesapeake Utilities Corporation, we find that the tariff sheet revisions
conform to the applicable statutes and Commission rules. Therefore, we approve the requested
modifications to tariff sheets, as reflected in Attachment A, effective July 13, 2017.

Based on the foregoing, it is

ORDERED by the Florida Public Service Commission that the Florida Public Utilities
Company’s modifications to its tariffs as reflected in Attachment A, are hereby approved
effective July 13, 2017. It is further

ORDERED that if a protest is filed within 21 days of issuance of the Order, the tariff
shall remain in effect with any charges held subject to refund pending resolution of the protest.
It is further

ORDERED that if no timely protest is filed, this docket shall be closed upon the issuance
of a Consummating Order.

By ORDER of the Florida Public Service Commission this 24th day of July, 2017.

&M{L é?c%

CARLOTTA S. STAUFFER
Commission Clerk

Florida Public Service Commission
2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard
Tallahassee, Florida 32399

(850) 413-6770
www.floridapsc.com

Copies furnished: A copy of this document is
provided to the parties of record at the time of
issuance and, if applicable, interested persons.

SBR

NOTICE OF FURTHER PROCEEDINGS

The Florida Public Service Commission is required by Section 120.569(1), Florida
Statutes, to notify parties of any administrative hearing or judicial review of Commission orders
that is available under Sections 120.57 or 120.68, Florida Statutes, as well as the procedures and
time limits that apply. This notice should not be construed to mean all requests for an
administrative hearing or judicial review will be granted or result in the relief sought.

Mediation may be available on a case-by-case basis. If mediation is conducted, it does
not affect a substantially interested person's right to a hearing.



ORDER NO. PSC-2017-0289-TRF-GU
DOCKET NO. 20170110-GU
PAGE 4

The Commission's decision on this tariff isinterim in nature and will become final, unless
a person whose substantial interests are affected by the proposed action files a petition for a
formal proceeding, in the form provided by Rule 28-106.201, Florida Administrative Code. This
petition must be received by the Office of Commission Clerk, 2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard,
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0850, by the close of business on August 14, 2017.

In the absence of such a petition, this Order shall become final and effective upon the
issuance of a Consummating Order.

Any objection or protest filed in this docket before the issuance date of this order is
considered abandoned unless it satisfies the foregoing conditions and is renewed within the
specified protest period.
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FPUC-Electric

First Revised Sheet No. 12
First Revised Sheet No. 14
First Revised Sheet No. 28

FPUC-Natural Gas

Seventh Revised Sheet No. 13
First Revised Sheet No. 13.1

Florida Division of Chesapeake Utilities Corporation

Second Revised Sheet No. 12
Fifth Revised Sheet No. 32
Third Revised Sheet No. 33

Florida Public Utilities Company-Indiantown Division

Third Revised Sheet No. 47
Third Revised Sheet No. 48
First Revised Sheet No. 49

Florida Public Utilities Company-Fort Meade

Second Revised Sheet No. 11
First Revised Sheet No. 14
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Flonda Pubhc Unlities Company
F.P.5.C. Electnc Tanff
Third Revized Volume No. I

Attachment A
Proposed Tariff Revisions

17

First Revized Sheet N
Cancels Onginal Sheet Mo, 12

RULES AND REGULATIONS (Continued)

3. Election of Bate Schedules {(Contnued

responsible to notify Customers of the most favorable rates schedule and will not refund the
difference in charge under different rate schedules to the same class of service.

Upon notfication of any matenial changes in Customer’s mstallahon or load conditions,
Company will assist in determmning if a change m rates 15 deswrable, but wnless required by
substantial changes mn the Customer’s mstallation, not more than (1) such change in rates wall

be made within any twelve (12} month penod.

Company will require a wmtten contract with special guarantee from Applicant= whose
charactenstics of load would require excessive imvestment 1n facilites of whose requirensents

for service are of a spectal nature.
4. Castomer Deposits

A Deposit Eequmred

Unless credst 15 othermise established in accordance wath Section 4B, the customer shall
make a deposit.__The amount of the depocit chall be calculated in conformuty with the
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Issued by: Jeffiw M. Householder, President

Effective: Bww-ti—oi4
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Flonda Pubhe Utlihes Company Lzt Begzed Shast Mo 12

F.P5.C. Electnc Tanff Cancel: Onginal Sheet No. 12

Third Revized Volume No. I

{1} For an exashng account or premuse. the total deposit mav not exceed two () months of

] <_calculated bv addine the monthlv charzes from fhe 12-month

- of | g . the d Lal | lcnlaed | i ] lab]
monthly _charges. dividing this total by the number of months available. and
multiplying the result by 2.

{2} For a pew service or premuse request. the tofal deposit may not exceed two (2) months
of projected charges. caleulated by adding the 12 months of projected charges. dividing
this total by 12, and oulbplvins the result by 2. Once the new customer has had

: 3

31 &5 A residential customer may request the amount of the imhal deposit be billed and
paid in even installments over a period of two (2) month's for deposit amounts between
550 and $150 and three (3) month’s for deposits over 5150, which may be granted at
the Company'= discretion.

Lssued by: Jeffiy M. Householder, Presidant Effective: lastlaiild
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Flonda Public Utilities Company Furst Bevised Sheet No. 14

FP.5C Elecmc Tanff Cancels Oniginal Sheet Mo. 14

Third Bevized Volume No. I

RULES AND REGULATIONS (Continued)

4. Customer Deposits (Continued)

C.  Befimd of Deposits

After a customer has established a satisfactory payment record and has had confinuous
service for a period of 23 months, the utility shall refumd the residential customer’s deposits
and shall, at its option either refund or pay the higher rate of interest specified below for
nonresidential deposits, providing the customer has not, in the preceding 12 months, (a)
made more than one late payment of a bill (after the expiration of 20 days from the date of
maling or delivery by the utility), (b) paid with a check refused by a bank, (c) been
disconnected for non-payment, or at any time, (d) tampered with the meter, or (g) used
service in a frandulent or imanthorized mammer. Company may, at its option, refimd a
deposit in less than 23 months.

D. Inferest on Deposits

Two (2%) per annum inferest will be credited to a Consumer's account ammually in
accordance with the current effective rules and regulations of the Commmssion. Thres
percent (3%) per anmm will be credited anmually on deposits of Fesidential Consimers
qualifying under section (c) above when the company elects not to refind such a deposit
after twenty-three (23) months. The Company shall credit annually three percent (3%) per
annmum on deposits of non-Fesidential Consumers qualifying for refind under Section (c)
until the Commission sets a new inferest rate applicable to the Company. No customer shall
be entitled to receive interest on his deposit until and umless a customer relationship and the
deposit have been in existence for a contimous period of six months, then he shall be
entitled to receive interest for the day of the conmmencement of the customer relationship
and the placement of deposit. Deposits shall cease to bear interest upon discontimance of
service.

E. New or Additional Deposits

Company may reqm.re u'pc-n ;e&-;eaable—unrtm notice fo an existing customer of not less
than 30 davs, suek-ses RS = SR Bev-deposit
(including Eua.ra.nn letter of u:redlt or surety bu}nd‘] u.hﬂ'e premcrush war.-‘ed of retumed, or
an additional deposit, in order to secure payment of current billss_Such pofice for 3 deposit
shall be separate and apart from any bill for service and shall explain the reason for the
deposit sprovided, however, that the total amount of the required deposit shall not exceed
an amount equal to the average actual charges for service for two billing peniods for the 12-
month pericd immediately prior to the date of notice. The fhurty (300 dav potice shall pot

apply when service is being reestablished after discontimiance of service for non-payment.
In the event the customer has had service for less than 12 months, then the Company shall
base its new or additional deposit upon the average actual monthly billing available.

| Issued by: Jeffiy M. Householder, President Effective; Mes-fd-2044
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Florida Public Utilities Compuany First Revised Criginnd-Sheet No. 28

F.P.5.C. Electric Tarifl Cancels Originnl Sheet Mo, 28

Third Revised Volume No. |

RULES AND REGULATIONS (Contirrued)

9. Billing and Collecting {continued

A separate bill will be rendered for each meter used by Customer unless, for the convenience of
Company, multiple meters are used for measurement of the same class of service, in which case a
bill will be rendered for the total amount registered by all meters, If Company, (as it may under
unusual circumstances), permits more than one Costomer to be served throngh one meter, the
minimum bill and the frst billing block kilowatt-hours of the applicable rate schedule shall be
multiplied by the number of Customer so served and the number of kilowstt-hours in cach
succesding block of the rate schedule shall be increased in the same proportion,

Billings in general will be based on meter readings but bills will be adjusted to compensate for
errors in meter registration, in the reading thereof, or in the application of meter reading
schedules to intervals five (5) days greater or lesser than a imonth. It the billing period is extended
more than five (33 davs, the Company_will not_apply_the higher tiered rate if the Customer’s
higher usage is_atributable to the extended billing period,

In case of tampering or wnauthorized use, probable consumption will be billed as determined by
the maximum quantity of electric encrgy estimated to have been consumed by the various
appliances of Customer and a bill will be rendered for a period encompassing six (6) months prior
1o the detection of such abuse and for disconnection for cause,

10,  Customer’s Liabilitics

Company shall have the right to enter the premises of Customer at all ressonable hours for the
purpose of making such inspection of Customer's installation as may be necessary for the proper
application of Company's rate schedules and Rules and Regulations; for installing, removing,
testing, or replacing its apparatus or property; for reading meters; and for the entire removal of
Company's property in event of termination of service to Customer for any reason.

All property of Company installed in or upon Customer’s preinises used and useful in supplying
service is placed there under Customer’s protection. All ressonable care shall be exercised 1o
prevent loss of or damage to such property and, ordinary wear and tear excepted, Customer will
be held liable for any such loss of property or damage thereto and shall pay to Company the cost
of necessary repairs or replacements,

Custemer will be held responsible for breaking the seals, tampering or interfering with
Company’s meter or meters or other equipment of Company installed on customer’s premisss,
and no one cxcept employees of Company will be allowed to make any repairs or adjustments to
any meter or other piece of apparatus belonging to Company excepl in cese of emergency.

| Issuwed by: Jeffry M. Houssholder, President Effective: Mos-d-tidd
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Florida Public Utilities Compamy

FPS5.C. Gas Tanff Seventh $de Revised Sheet No. 13

Third Revised Volmme Mo, 1 Cancels Sixth Fifh Fevised Sheet Mo, 13

RULES AND REGUILATIONS (Continued)
3. Electiopn of Rawe Schedgles (Coptipued)

Upon notification of any matenial change in Customer's installation or load connections, Company will
assist in determining if a change in rates is desirable, but, unless required by substantial changes in the
Customer's installation, not more than one (1) such change in rates will be made within any twelve (12)
month pericd.

Company will require a written contract with special guarantes from Applicants whose unusual
characteristics of load would require excessive investment in facilities or whose requirements for
service are of 3 special namre.
4. Customer ifs
A Deposit Required
Unless credit is otherwise established in accordance with Section 4-B, the customer shall

make 3 deposit_The amount of the deposit shall be calculated in conformity with the
requirements of Section 366.05(1)c). Florida Statutes. as follows:

| Izmed by: Jeffiy Honseholder, President Effective: AFRO5 2014
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Florida Public Utlities Compamy

FP5.C. Gas Tanff Seventh Sesds Fevized Sheet No. 13

Third Revised Vohme No. 1 Cancels Sixth Fifb Fevised Sheet Mo. 13

(1} For an existing sccount or premise. the total deposit may not exceed two () months of

Everage actua] .J:la.rﬂ'e:. cal "'uJatEd. by ad..dmw the EI.'ll:lI:I.ﬂ:L‘. charzes frc-m the 1"" -month geru:u:l

the d.EEG":II: *-]1;3 e ..al.cu.ated hx add.gg the E"ﬁ.l.latl e m-:-uﬂ:l.h ..harres li". di qg Lh.r- :|:-r.a] 1:-1. T.he
oumber of months available. and pmitiplying the result by 2.

rerween the Em|ecbed and A rux] an:u:m.utﬂ mmst be re:nb'ed h1. ﬂle Cusiomer :'afmg any a:i-:Lrl.cm]
amount that mav be billed by the utility or the utility remming anv overchares.

G1a A residential customer may request the amount of the initial deposit be billed and paid in
even installments over a period of tao (2) month’s for deposit amounts between 350 and $150 and
three (3} month’s for deposits over §150, which may be granted at the Company’s discretion.

| Izmned by: Jeffry Householder, Presidant Effective: APR 0220014
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RULES ANT REGULATTONS (Contirwed)
4. Customer Deposits (Continwed)

| C. Befimd of Deposits

After 3 customer has established a satisfactory payment record snd has had contooous service
for a period of 23 months, the utility shall refimd the residential costomer's deposits and zhall
at its option either refund or pay the higher rate of interest specified below for nonresidential
deposits, providing the customer has not. in the preceding 12 months, (2) made more than one
late payment of a bill (after the expiration of 20 days from the date of mailting or delivery by
the ntlity), (b} paid with a check refized by a bank, ( c ) been disconnected for non-payment,
or 3t aoy time, (d) tampered with the meter, or (g) used service in 3 frandulent or unsuthorized
manner. Company may. &t its option, refimd a deposit in less than 23 months.

D. Interest on Deposits

Two percent (2%) per anmum mseress will be cedited to 8 Consumer’'s accoumt anmeally in acoordamce
with the curent effecgve mles and mpalstion of e Commussion. Three percent (3%) per ammmm will be
redited snmslly on deposits of Fesidensial Consumers qualifying  wnder Section () sbove when the
Company elects not to refund such a depoesit afier rwenty-three (23) months. The Company
chall credit annually three percent {3%) per annum on deposits of non-Fesidential Consumers
qualifying for refund under Section (C) until the Comumission sefs 3 new inferest rate applicable
to the Compamy.

E N A dditional Deposi

Company may Tequire, UPOLN sesssssishe WTIMen Dobce [g g axiztjps cp:tomar of not less
T 2] EVE. ik ———— e it [ e D DT
(including susrsnty. letter of credit or surety bood)where previously
waived or remmmed, or an additions] deposit. in order to secure payment of comment billse.
Such notice for a deposit shall be separate and apart from anv bill
for zervice an shall explain the reason for the deposit: provided
however, that the total amount of the required deposit shall not exceed an amount equal o the
average actmal charges for semice for two billing penods for the 12- month peried
immediately prior o the date of notice The thirty (30) dav notice shall oot spply when
ssmace fs poing reestablished afier discoptinnapcs of servics for gog-pavpent Tn the event
the costomer has had service for less than 12 months, then the Company shall base ifs new or
additions] deposit upon the average acmal monthly billing availsble.

F. Eetention of Deposits

Fetention by Company, prior to finsl setflemsnt. of szid deposit shall not be considered asa
payment or part payment of any bill for service. Company shall bowever apply said deposit
against unpaid bills for service. Tn such case, Customer chall be required to restore deposit to
original amount

Ha
il
2

| Izzued by: Jeffry Householder, President Effactve:
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Florids Public Unlities Company - Forr Meade
FP5.C. Gas Tarff Zecopd Fies: Fevised Shest Mo, 11
Original Volume Mo. 1 Cancels Firsg et Sheat Mo, 11

RULES AND REGULATIONS (Continued)

3. Klection of Rate Schedules (Conmmmed]

Upon notfication of any material change in Customers installation or load connections, Company
will assist in defermuming if a change in rates 1= desirable, but, unless requred by substantial
changes m the Customer’s installation, not more than one (1) such change in rates will be made
within any twelve {12) month perod.

Company will require a wnften contract with special puarantee from Appheants whose umrsual
charactenstces of load would require excessive mvestment 1 facilines or whose requurements for
service are of a special nature.

4 CusomerDepodiiz
A Devost Reouied

Unless credit is othermnse eshbbhdmmdmmﬂl&ﬁm#B ﬂE m:sh:rmm'
sha]l make a depost. 5 g z i
= of Section 366.05(1Kc). Flonda Stanates as follows

b&FmEﬂ:Edaiemchaﬂ_ge mﬂ:&zpcmts" ..-:-gghtd.m thas mta]b 1" mul ]\' ﬂ:.ere:l;ﬂ:
by 2 H'&E_-a-:cmmtm' En:u_,eha..le’ ianl‘muu:dh_ntacmalchmz\e. the sit chall be

31.11.131:!]& andmu.'lnp_d'.gg :!r_- re"ult bﬁ. i

Iszued By: Jeffivy Householder, President Effective: ARPE 02 2014
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Florida Public Utilities Company - Fort Meade
FP.5.C. Gas Tanff Lecopd Fizst Fevised Sheet No. 11
Original Volume Mo, 1 Cancels Firs] eebmiust Sheat Mo, 11

RULES AND REGULATIONS {Continued)

2 For a new senvice or prenise request. the tofal deposit may not exceed two (2) months of projectad

charges. calculated by a.dﬂll'.'l.“ the 12 months of projected charzes, divi this tc-tal by 12 and

period. the amount of @D"H :haLl bE raﬂcﬂaﬁdmm_g actual data Amy dJEEEEE betwemthe
projected and actual amounts mst be resolved by the customer paving anv additional amownt that
may be billed by the whilitv or the utility rehwming any overcharse.

(31423 A resadenfial customer may request the amount of the imbal deposit be billed and pad
1n even installments over a pened of two (2) month's for deposit amounts between
%50 and $150 and three (3) month’s for deposits over 51350, which may be sranted at
the Company's discretion.

Iszsued By Jeffiy Householder, President Effective: APE 02 2014
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Florida Public Utilities Company - Fort Meade
| FP.5.C. Gas Taniff Eirzt Revised Sheat Mo, 14
Original Violume Mo. 1 Lageel: Orizinal Sheet Mo, 14

‘ RULES AND REGULATIONS (Contiruad
4 Customer i

(Contirned) Refind of
Depomits

C. After 3 customer has established a satsfactory payment record and has had contmuous
serice for a pened of 23 months, the unlity shall refund the residential customer's
deposits and shall, at its optron erther refimd or pay the lagher rate of inferest specified
below for nonresidential deposits, providing the customer has not, m the precedmg 12
months, (2} made more than one late payment of a il (after the expoation of 20 days
from the date of maihing or delivery by the uhbity), (b) pard with a check refiused bya
bank. { ¢ ) been discomnected for pon-payment. or at amy hme. (d) tampered wath the
mieter, or (2} used semice ma frandulent or wmauthonzed manner. Company may, at its
ophon, refund a depoait n less than 23 months.

loterest op Depogiiz

Two percent (2%) per amnum inferest will be credited to a Consumer's account
anmually m accordance wiath the cument effectie rules and regulation of the
Commussion. Three percent (3%:) per apmum wall be credited anmially on depomits of
Readental Consumers qualifving under section (C) zbove when the Company elects
not to refind such deposit affer twenty-thiee (23) months. The Company shall credit
anmually three percent (3%) per anmum on deposis of pon-Readental Consumers
qualifying for refund under Section (C) unfl the Commizaion sets 2 pew interest rate
applicable to the Company. Mo customer shall be enfitled to recerve mterest on his
deposit uniil and unless 2 customer relationship and the depomit have been m existence
for a continmous period of six months, then he shall be enfitled to receive mferest from
the day of the commencement of the customer relahonsiip and the placement of
deposit. Deposits shall cease to bear interest upon discontimance of service.

E Mew or Addiional sits

Coppany may requre, upon seasesssls m'n'rEn motice to an existin
chztomer of not less than 30 days, sschsebesboma = e—and ap
e a-n.mhdepcrm Lmludm=E |E'rter u:-fcmd::m sumety
bond) whereprenm:shwan‘ednrrehnmd_nrmaddmmaldepomtmurdzm
secure payment of corent ballee

separate and apast from any b:ﬂ for service and shall explain the
reason four the deposit: provided. however, that the total amount of the requred
deposit shall not exceed an amount equal to the average actuzl charges for semace
for two hilling penods for the 12- month penod mmmediately pnor to the date of

notice. The th:|1t1. {30} -:lax notice shall not apply “hen service is

payment. Inti:la event the eustomer has had service ﬁ:-rles;ﬂ:lanl"‘ mncnﬂ:l.. thm
the Conmpany shall base its new or additonal depost upon the average actual monthly
billing available

F. Eetention of Depomts
Betention by Company, prior to final seftlement. of said deposit shall not be considered
25 a pavment or part payment of any il for serice. Company shall however apply
said deposit agamst unpaid bills for semace In such case, Customer shall be
required to restore deposit to ongimal amount.

| Issued by: Teffry Householder, President Effective: SEe-0i-2045
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BE. Deposits Required

Unless credit 15 otherwise established in accordance with Section IIT A a
customer shall make a deposit._The amount of the deposit shall be caleulated in
conformity  with the requirements of Section 366 05(1c). Flonda Statutes. as follows:

L lassificat Initial D
Tt % o
= o
—eene o = —_
= —_—
‘.B!!H!EH!.H A [ T
= = —
e = —
= —
T 2 : 4 [ J.ann 0
e e et e e = -

(1} Foran existing account or premise. the fotal deposit may not exceed two (21 months
of averaze actal charges. calculated by adding the monthly charzes from the 13-
month period immediately before the date any change in the deposit iz songht

dividing this total by 12_and mnltiplving the result by 2. If the account or premize
has less than 12 months of actual charzes. the deposit shall be calculated by adding
the available monthly charges. dividing this total by the number of months available.
and multiplving the result by 2.
2 For a pew service of prequse request the fotal deposit may not exceed fwo (1)
months of projected charges. calculated by adding the 12 months of projected charzes.

dividing this total by 12, and multiplving the result w2, Once the new customer

has had continuous service for a 12-month peniod. the amount of the deposit shall be

recalenlated using actual data. Any difference between the projected and actal

amounts must be resolved by the customer paying any additional amount that may
be billed by the utilitv or the utility retuming any overcharge.

| Izzned by: Jefry Householder, President Effective: ARRO3 2044
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| (3) &5 A residential customer may request the amount of the mitial deposit be billed
and paid in even installments over a period of two (2) month’s for deposit
amounts between $30 and $150 and three (3) month’s for deposits over
$1350, which may be granted at the Company’s discretion.

C. EECOED OF DEPOSIT. With respect to a cash deposit, Company will keep records to
show:

(1) The name of Customer makmg the deposit;
(2)  The premises occupied by Customer;
(3) The date and amount of the deposit; and

4} Each fransaction concerning the deposit, such as, interest payments, interest
credited, or similar fransactions.

Izmned by: Jeffry Householder, President Effective; ARR03 2044
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INTEREST ON DEPOSIT. Twe percent (2%) per ammum interest will be credited to a
Consumers account anmually i accordance with the cument effective rules and
regulations of the Commission. Three percent (3%:) per annum will be credited annually
on deposits of Residential Consumers qualifying under Section ITI. E. when the Company
elects not to refimd such a deposit after twenty-three (23) months. The Company shall
credit annually three percent (3%) per annum on deposits of non-Fesidential Consumers
qualifying for refund under Section IIIE. until the Commission sets a new interest rate
applicable to the Company No customer shall be enfitled to recerve interest om his
deposit until and unless a customer relationship and the deposit have been in existence for
a continuous peried of six months, then he shall be entitled to receive interest from the
day of the commencement of the customer relationship and the placement of deposit.
Deposits shall cease to bear inferest upon discontinuance of service.

E EEFUND OF DEPOSTT.

(1)  After a Fesidential Customer has established a satisfactory payment record and
has had continuous service for a period of not less than twenty-three (23} months,
the Company shall refund the Fesidential Customer’s deposit and shall, at its
option, either refund or pay the higher rate of interest specified in Section III. D
INTEREST ON DEPOSITS, for non-residential deposits provided that the
Customer has not in the preceding twelve (12) months: {a) made more than one
late payment of the bill, (b) paid with a check refused by a bank, (c) been
disconnected for non-payment, (d) tampered with the meter, or, (e) used service in
a frandulent or unauthorized manmer.

2 Upon termination of Transportation Service, Company shall credit the amount of
any cash deposit and accrued interest thereon against the final amount due
Company from Customer, and the balance, if any, shall be retumed to Customer
no later than ten (10) working days after the final bill for service is rendered.

E. EECEIPT FOE CASH DEPOSIT. A non-transferable receipt will be issued to a
Customer for any cash deposit and means provided so that such Customer may claim the
deposit if the receipt is lost. When a new or additional cash deposit is required under
Section III. G, of this Tanff. a Customer's canceled check or validated bill coupon may
serve as a deposit receipt.

G NEW OF ADDITIONAT DEPOSTTS. Company may require, upon seessaable Wiitten

mhce to an emsm g customer of not less th;mﬂ irty (30) :11 o den L dees sk ragqnact

= e, §HSWIERE

deposit, (In u:h ding guaranhr letter ofcred.lt or surety bﬂm:ll fwhere FIIE‘L-IGHS[} u.a.n.ed or
returned}. or an additional 2ask-deposit ferin
ereditarmeetbandl in order to secure payment uf::ummt bills: Suchn au::e fu:\r a
depaosit shall be separate and apart from any bill for service and shall explain the reason
for the deposit; provided, however, that the total amount of the required ss<k deposit &5
atherseaui—hall

Izmned by: Jeff Householder, President
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not excesd an amount equal to the average actual charges for service for two billing
pericds for the 12-month peried immediately prior to the date of notice. The thirty (30)
tep—14 day notice shall not apply when service 13 beimng reestablished after
discontinuance of service for non-payment In the event the customer has had ¥
e e aten Sarses service  for less than 12 months, then
Company will base the amount of the new or additional essk—deposit srethersecnnts
upon the average actual monthly billing available.

H EETUENED CHECK CHARGE. If a Customer’s check for the deposit amount is
retumed to the Company and not paid by the drawer’s bank, the Company shall follow
the procedures set forth mm Section 232.07, Flonda Statutes. Termmation of
Transportation Service shall not be made for failure to pay such remmed check charge.

IV. BILLING

A BUIMNG PERIODS. Each Customer’s Meter shall be read at regular intervals.
Fecorded meter readings for Individual Transportation Service Customers shall be
provided to the Customer, and Customer’s Agent if so authorized by Customer. Pecorded
Meter readings for all Customer Accounts in the Agpregated Tramsportation Service
Customer Pool shall be provided to the Pool Manager. Applicable meter readings shall be
included by the Company on all bills rendered to the Customer Bills for Moenthly
Imbalance Quantities, and other charges as provide in this taniff, related to Aggregated
Transportation Service for Customers assigned to the Customer Pool shall be billed to the
Customer, Customer’s Agent or Pool Manager, as applicable. All bills shall be rendersd
cn a regular monthly basis, as soon as practical after determination of their amount.

E. PAYMENT. Bills are due and payable at the office of the Company in accordance with
the FPSC mules and regulations, and the requirements of this section.

(1} Customers may choose to pay their bill in person or by mail no later than twenty
{20) days from the date of mailing by the Company.

(2}  Company may offer an electronic direct bank debit payment option. If such a
payment option is offered, Customers may choose to participate in the program by
completing an agreement with the Company. Customers choosing this payment
method agree that the Company may debit their bank account for the balance due
on the Customer’s Transportation Service account on the fifteenth (13th) day
following the date of mailing by the Company.

c PARTIAL MONTH. Upon commencement of Transportation Service less than fifteen
(13) days prior to a regular monthly billing date and when Transpertation
Service continues thereafter to the same Customer at the same address where Customers
are receiving Transportation Service on monthly rate schedules, no

Izzned by Jeff Householder, President Effective: Movember 4, 2010
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INDEY OF RULES AND REGULATIONS

(Contimued)

F. CONSUMER’S INSTALLATION

Type and Maintenance

Change of Consumer’s Installation
Inspection of Consumer’s Installation

[ o

Indemnity to Company
G. CREDITWORTHINESS

H. DEPOSIT EEQUIREMENTS
1. Tmitial Deposit
a. Existing Account or Prenuze Amsount
b. New Service or Premise Pavnent Mathed

c. Eeguest for Billing of Tnitial Depn-sit Amount

2. New or Additional Deposits
I INTEEEST ON DEPOSITS

J. REFUND OF DEPOSITS
1. With Satisfactory Payment Fecord
2. Termination of Service

K BILLING

Billing Periods

Partial Month

Non-Feceipt of Bills

Caleulation of Bill

Billing of Shipper’s Charges
Backhbilling

Delinguent Bills

Estimated Balls

Adjustment of Bills for Meter Emror

e

L. PAYMENTS
1. Payment Methods
2. Application of Payments
a. Aging of Accounts Receivable

Issued by: Michael P. MeMasters, President
Chesapeake Utilities Corporation

Investigation of Suspected Gas Leak on Consumer’s Installation

"
F

32
33
33

33

i3
34

34
34
34
35
35
35
35
35
36

37

37

Effective:
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RULES AND REGULATIONS
(Contimied)

H. DEPOSIT REQUIREMENTS
If a prospective Consumer does not satisfy one of the creditworthiness entenia
defined in Section G, then payment of an initial deposit shall be required
according to the following criteria:

1. Deposit Required

The amount of the deposit shall be caleulated in conformity with the
i z 3 ( ida 5 - -

e

Issned by: Michael P. McMasters, President Effective:
Chesapeake Ttilites Corporation
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a. For an exusting account or premmse. the total deposit mav not exceed two () months of
average actual charses. caleulated by a the meomthly charses from the 12-month pen
irmmediztely before the date any chanse in the deposit i= sought, dividme thes total by 12, and
mwnltplying the result by 2. If the account or prenuse has less than 12 months of actual

charzes. the deposit shall be caleulated by addine the available monthly charzes.
diadimg this total by the mumber of months availsble, and mmltplvines the
vesult by 2.

b. For a new service or premise reguest. the total deposit may not exceed two (3}
g 1 7 7 g a
-5 - 17 ) I

— doiding this total by 1), and multiplying the result b 2. Onee the pew cystomer
has  had continuous service for a 12-month pedod. the amount of deposit shall be
recalculated using actual data.  Anv difference between the projected and actual

amounts mmst be resolved by the customer paving anv additional amount that may

be billed by the utility or the utility returming any overcharge.

c b A residential customer may request the amount of the imitial deposit be
billed mde&ald u:;seven tallments over a period of two (2) month’s for “deposit
Ao befween 330 and 5150 and three (3) month’s for deposits amounts “over
5130, which may be granted at the Company’s diseretion.

Issned by: Michael P. McMasters, President Effective:
Chesapeake Utilines Corporation
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RULES AND REGULATIONS
(Continued)

2. New or Additional Deposits
The Company may Tequire, UpOL sessasabds mltten notice to an existing customer
of not less than thirty (30) days, sweh-reass = B Tt
B -nef-w—depnsu {1n|:111d|.nﬂ guaranty.
letter of credit or surety bond) where previously waived or returned, or an
addmonal depnstt in order to secure parmeut of current bills=. Such ]l{ll:l{‘E for a

for ﬂle dggcusl.t, pmnded. however that T.he total ammmt af the requ.lred new or
additional deposit shall not exceed an amount equal to the average actual charges for
Tepmapestaties 5 Service for two (2) billing periods dunng the twelve (12} moenth
peried immediately prior to the date of notice. The (30% dav pofice shall

not applyv when service i3 being reestablished after
discontinuance of service for non-pavment. In the event the
Consumer has had service less than twelve (12) months, then the utility shall base its
new or additional deposit upon the average actual monthly billing available.

I INTEREST ON DEPOSITS

Two percent (2%} per annum interast will be credited to 2 Consumer's account annmally i
accordance with the cumrent effective mules and regulatons of the Commission Thres
percent (3%) per anmum will be credited anmually on deposits of Besidential Consumers
qualifying under Section ILY.1 when the Company elects not to refund such a deposit after
twenty-three (23) months. The Company shall eredit anmmally three percent (3%:) per
anmum on deposits of non-Fesidential Consumers qualifying for refuind under Section
IJ1. untl the Commission sets a new imterest rate applicable to the Company. No
customer shall be entitled to receive interest on his deposit until and unless a costomer
relationship and the deposit have been in existence for a continnons period of six months,
then he shall be entitled to recerve interest from the day of the commencement of the
customer relationship and the placement of deposit Deposits shall cease to bear interest
upon discontinuance of service.

Izzued by: Michael P. McMasters, President Effective:
Chesapeake Utilines Corporation
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J. EEFUND OF DEPOSITS

1. With Satisfactory Pavment Record
After a Residential Consumer has established a satisfactory payment record and has had

continuons service for a period of not less than 23 months, the Compamy

Izmned by: Michael P. McMasters, President Effective:
Chesapeake Utilites Corporation





